
* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
secretary.  Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.

2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents, Associate to Superintendent, and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

Final Posting: Monday, June 27, 2022 at 4:00 pm

SPECIAL PUBLIC MEETING OF THE AMPHITHEATER GOVERNING BOARD
Leadership and Professional Development Center

701 W Wetmore Road
Tucson, AZ 85705

Tuesday, June 28, 2022

5:30 PM
(Doors open 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting)

AGENDA*

As permitted by the Arizona Open Meeting Laws, Board members may participate in this meeting by telephone, video or internet 
conference.  This meeting will also be audio streamed live for the public online. The link for the meeting will be posted on the 
District's website, www.amphi.com. 

Persons present at the Board meeting may complete a form requesting to speak to the Board. Individuals who wish to address 
the Board in-person during Call to the Audience should fill out a public comment card and hand it to the Governing Board 
Secretary located in the main hallway of the Leadership and Professional Development Center. All comments are limited to 3 
minutes to ensure an equitable opportunity to address the Board. In addition, to ensure adequate time is available for other 
Governing Board business, a maximum time limit for Public Comment will be observed. Those unable to speak within the 
specified time limits may also submit comments to the Board in writing.

AMPHITHEATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MISSION
To empower all students to become contributing members of society equipped with the 

skills, knowledge, and values necessary to meet the challenges of a changing world.
We Believe

❖ All students can learn and achieve.
❖ Everyone has unique strengths, talents, and needs.
❖ All students and staff should be responsible for and dedicated to educational 

excellence.
❖ Education requires cooperation, honesty, and respect among the students, 

parents, staff, school, and community.
❖ The school community deserves a safe and caring environment.
❖ Our actions reflect our values and our dedication to meeting student needs 

fairly and equitably.
❖ Ample resources are essential to accomplish the Mission.

We Value
achievement, caring, creativity, curiosity, diligence, diversity, fairness, honesty, kindness,

respectfulness, responsibility and service to the community.
.
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* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
secretary.  Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.

2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents, Associate to Superintendent, and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER
     Ms. Vicki Cox Golder, President
NOTICE: DUE TO THE LIMITED NATURE OF THIS GOVERNING BOARD MEETING, AND THE 
ANTICIPATED BREVITY OF THE MEETING, ALL GOVERNING BOARD MEMBERS AND MOST OF THE 
ADMINISTRATION WILL BE PARTICIPATING VIA ZOOM.
 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
 
3. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND PLACE OF NEXT REGULAR GOVERNING BOARD MEETING
     Tuesday, July 12, 2022 at 6:00 p.m., Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson AZ  85705
     in the Leadership & Professional Development Center, SE Entrance and Parking
 
4. PUBLIC COMMENT¹ (45 Minutes Maximum)
 
5. CONSENT AGENDA³

A. Approval of Appointment of Administrative Personnel
B. Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel
C. Approval of Personnel Changes
D. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence
E. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s)
F. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
G. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $2,233,050.67
H. Acceptance of Gifts
I. Approval of Parent Support Organization(s) - 2022-2023
J. Annual Approval of All Authorized Signatories on District Checking Accounts for the 2022-
2023 Fiscal Year
K. Receipt of May 2022 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances
L. Approval of Multi-Term Contracts for Fiscal Year 2022-2023
M. Approval of Thirteenth Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement for Dual Enrollment 
with Pima Community College
N. Approval of Out of State Travel
 

6. STUDY/ACTION
A. Study and Approval of the Proposed Expenditure Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023
 

7. PUBLIC COMMENT¹ (45 Minutes Maximum)
 
8. BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
 
9. ADJOURNMENT
 

In addition to display at various locations, copies of each agenda are available 24 hours prior to the 
meeting at www.amphi.com, and at the Wetmore Center, 701 West Wetmore Road, Tucson, AZ 85705.  The 
public and the press are also welcome to examine in the Records Department all non-confidential 
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* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
secretary.  Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.

2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents, Associate to Superintendent, and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

supporting materials for the agenda.  Requests for copies, at cost, of any of these supporting materials will 
be honored as timely as possible.  

If you need special accommodations, please call the Governing Board office: (520) 696-5158
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

DATE OF MEETING: June 28, 2022

TITLE: Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 

BACKGROUND:   
The attached minutes of previous Governing Board Meeting(s) are submitted for approval by the Board.
  
            June 14, 2022

            
            

RECOMMENDATION:  
The Administration recommends that the minutes of the previous meeting(s) be approved.

INITIATED BY:      

Jen Anderson     Date: June 22, 2022
Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board

                                                                                                              Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Minutes of the Regular Governing Board Meeting 
Amphitheater Public Schools 

Tuesday, June 14, 2022 

A Regular public meeting of the Governing Board of Amphitheater Public Schools was held on 
Tuesday, June 14, 2022, beginning at 6:00 p.m. at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, 
Tucson, AZ 85705 in the Leadership and Professional Development Center.  

Governing Board Members Present 
Ms. Vicki Cox Golder, President 
Ms. Deanna M. Day, M.Ed., Vice President 
Dr. Scott K. Baker, Member  
Mr. Matthew A. Kopec, Member 

Governing Board Member Absent 
Ms. Susan Zibrat, Member 

Superintendent’s Cabinet Members Present 
Mr. Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent  
Ms. Michelle H. Tong, J. D., Associate to the Superintendent and Legal Counsel 
Mr. Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer 
Ms. Kristin McGraw, Director of Student Services  
Mr. Richard C. La Nasa, Executive Manager of Operational Support 
Ms. Michelle Valenzuela, Director of Communications 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER
President Cox Golder called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and invited members of the audience
to sign the guest register.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
President Cox Golder asked Dr. Baker to the lead the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT SPECIAL GOVERNING
BOARD MEETING
President Cox Golder announced that the next Special Governing Board Meeting would be held on
Tuesday, June 28, 2022 at 5:30 p.m., at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson AZ
85705 in the Leadership & Professional Development Center. She noted that the Governing Board
members and other staff may appear virtually, however the public is welcome to attend the meeting
in person.

4. RECOGNITIONS
A. Recognition of Ironwood Ridge High School 2022 Track and Field Champions and

Runner-Up
Superintendent Jaeger stated he was proud to present so many student athletes for recognitions
this evening. He asked Kristie Stevens, Athletic Director at Ironwood Ridge High School, to
present the first group of students.

Ms. Stevens thanked the Governing Board for recognizing the students. She said Coach Michael
Smith was unable to attend the meeting, but the assistant track coach, Emily Bartz, was present.
Ms. Bartz stated Matt Pueschner, Logan Marek, Mason Tengel, and Nathan Richardson were
all named state champions in various events and explained that Matt and Logan also hold school
records. Ms. Bartz shared a little about each of the students and their plans for the future. Ms.
Stevens said that the students and their parents were not able to attend in person.
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Dr. Baker presented Ms. Bartz with certificates of recognition from the Governing Board for 
the students and coaches.  

B. Recognition of Canyon del Oro High School 2022 Track and Field Runners-Up 
Superintendent Jaeger invited Canyon del Oro High School, Athletic Director, Marco 
Dominguez, and Principal, Tara Bulleigh, to present the students. Mr. Dominguez introduced 
Coach Michelle Gerard. Ms. Gerard introduced the track team members present: Rowan Barney, 
Alex Luckett and Sean Jacobson. Ms. Gerard spoke about their accomplishments at the state 
competition and how hard they worked all year. She thanked the Governing Board for 
recognizing the students.
Dr. Baker presented the Canyon del Oro High School students and coaches with certificates of 
recognition from the Governing Board. A photo was taken with the students, Ms. Gerard, 
Superintendent Jaeger, and the Governing Board to mark the occasion.

C. Recognition of Canyon del Oro High School 2022 4A State Softball Championship 
Runners-Up
Superintendent Jaeger stated he and Board Members were able to attend the state championship 
softball game and the District was so proud of the team. Ms. Bulleigh thanked all who were able 
to attend the game and offer support. Ms. Bulleigh presented the softball coach, Kelly Fowler, 
who introduced the team and thanked the Governing Board for attending the championship 
game as well. She also gave a recap of the season and stated the team’s motto for the season was 
“grateful”. Ms. Fowler said that each senior player is going on to play softball at the college 
level next year. The players introduced themselves and shared what college they plan to attend 
next year. The following seniors were in attendance: Alina Felix, Megan Clark, Faith 
Valenzuela, Naya Campos, Bella Porter, Lauren Newlin, Kori Rominger, and Julia Holt. Also in 
attendance were: Allee Noble, Zaedi Tagalog, Mari Asher, Destanee Nez, Malayah Renteria, 
Sydnee Wendel, Taya Kelly, Molly Herman, Ava Flores, and Mkenna Stohlmann. Each of the 
players stated their name, position, and year in school.
Vice-President Day presented the students and coach with certificates of recognition from the 
Governing Board. A photo was taken with the students, Ms. Fowler, Superintendent Jaeger, 
and the Governing Board to mark the occasion.

D. Recognition of Canyon del Oro High School 2022 4A State Baseball Champions 
Superintendent Jaeger asked Ms. Bulleigh and Mr. Dominguez to introduce the state 
champions. Mr. Dominguez stated he was very privileged to introduce Head Baseball Coach 
Jason Hisey. Coach Hisey introduced the rest of the coaching staff and shared how instrumental 
they were in the team’s achievements this season. He offered a recap of the season and spoke of 
the history and tradition of the CDO baseball program. Coach Hisey thanked the administration 
for their support and asked each of the team members present to introduce themselves. The 
following students were in attendance: Austin Madsen, Dominic Felix, Blake Lehmbeck, Jared 
Akyroid, Lucas Casey, Senbetu Rogers, Brody Jones, Jackson Kokoskie, Chase Tackett, Grant 
Young, Jack Mitchell, Tarrell Reid, and Brandon Boone. The players stated their name, position, 
year in school, and the senior students also shared what college they plan to attend next year. 
Vice President Day presented the students and coaches with certificates of recognition from the 
Governing Board. A photo was taken with the students, coaches, Superintendent Jaeger and the 
Governing Board to mark the occasion.

E. Recognition of Project Graduation Committees 2022
Superintendent Jaeger stated that the District is so fortunate to have such a supportive 
community and one of the most special expressions of that support every year is Project 
Graduation. He asked Ms. Michelle Valenzuela, Director of Communications, to introduce the 
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item. Ms. Valenzuela spoke about the events that took place at each of the high schools on 
graduation night that offer graduates a unique and safe event to celebrate. She asked Beth Lake, 
Community and Family Engagement Coordinator, to come forward to introduce the Project 
Graduation Committee members present. Ms. Lake spoke about the commitment and hard work 
the organizers of the events invest to provide a fun, safe event for graduates.  

Mr. Kopec presented the committee members with certificates of recognition from the 
Governing Board. A photo was taken with the volunteers, Superintendent Jaeger, and the 
Governing Board to mark the occasion.   

5. INFORMATION²    
A. Superintendent’s Report  

 For the Superintendent’s Report PowerPoint Presentation see Exhibit 1. 

Superintendent Jaeger stated that the District graduated over 900 students in 2022, and he 
offered his congratulations to all of those students. He also spoke about the various promotions 
across the District and displayed photographs of La Cima Middle School 8th graders promoting 
to high school, Prince Elementary School 5th graders promoting to middle school, and Wilson 
K-8 kindergarteners promoting to 1st grade.  

He talked about the “Amp Up!” summer programming happening at District campuses this 
summer. He said there are almost 2400 students attending the free summer school program this 
year. Elementary school students have been learning about Australia while simultaneously 
studying Language Arts, Mathematics and Science. At Amphi Middle School, the students had 
an opportunity to learn about Career, Technical Education (CTE); in addition to academics, they 
developed carpentry skills by learning to build toolboxes. 

Superintendent Jaeger spoke about a survey published by the Center for the Future of Arizona. 
The survey included 500 participants selected to model the likely turnout of voters in the 
upcoming general election -- across political party lines, ages, regions, and genders. He said the 
results show what a majority of likely voters say are the critical issues facing the state and seem 
to counter the narrative of division and polarization that dominates the political dialogue. The 
survey noted that the top responses of key issues to voters are immigration, economy, education, 
environment, politics and elections. He stated that the results disclosed the top education issues 
for Arizona voters were: 

• Ensuring that Arizona schools have quality teachers and principals 

• Increasing teacher pay 

• Increasing funding more broadly for K-12 public education 

• Closing the gaps in educational outcomes for vulnerable populations, including low-
income, the disabled, and English Language Learners 

• Increasing access to and affordability of early learning opportunities for 3 and 4 year-olds 

• Ensuring all schools have the resources necessary to deliver a quality education for every 
child, regardless of skin color, background, or zip code 

He also reviewed a recent Census Bureau report detailing that Arizona spent only $8,785 per 
pupil in 2020, besting only Utah and Idaho. Arizona ranks last – 51st among states and the 
District of Columbia – in the amount spent on actual instruction with only $4,801 spent per 
pupil. By comparison, the national averages are: $13,494 overall education spending per pupil 
and $8,176 spent on actual instruction. He reported that in September 2021, 25.9% of teacher 
vacancies were unfilled in Arizona; and fully 55.4% of teacher positions were filled by teachers 
who did not meet the state’s certification requirements. 

Superintendent Jaeger spoke about the state’s budget surplus of more than $5 billion. He said 
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the Arizona legislature has cut school funding in the state by $4.56 billion since 2009, and has 
never restored those cuts. Education groups have asked that $1.2 billion of the current surplus 
go to education next year. Currently, however, there is discussion that state leadership is only 
considering a funding increase of $400-$500 million to education and a certain amount of those 
funds would be attributed to empowerment scholarships for private schools. He expressed 
frustration about the lack of a state budget for the coming fiscal year that begins in 13 days. 
Superintendent Jaeger spoke about the decades-long hypocrisy of political leaders and 
frustration about the lack of response of the legislature to address the needs of public schools 
which is clearly stated as one of their functions in the state’s constitution. He felt that every 
year, school districts were being asked to do more with less. 

The Superintendent concluded his report with a picture of Bethany Papajohn, principal of 
Painted Sky Elementary School driving a school bus of students to summer school. Ms. 
Papajohn received her Commercial Driver’s License (CDL) this year to help address the bus 
driver shortage in the District. He thanked Ms. Papajohn for obtaining her license and her 
positive spirit. 

B. Status of Construction Projects 
For the Status of Construction Projects report see Exhibit 2. 

Superintendent Jaeger asked Mr. LaNasa to present his report, commenting this is a busy time 
and he appreciated the effort from facilities to do more with less. Mr. La Nasa said his staff is 
working hard this summer to take care of needed facility improvements and upgrades. 

• Amphitheater High School (AHS) Bond projects include the completion of improvements 
to the cafeteria Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning (HVAC) system. Additional 
projects include building DN HVAC improvements, building 700 HVAC replacement, 
and central plant (CP) #2 hot water line replacement. Elementary and Secondary School 
Emergency Relief (ESSER) projects include HVAC improvements to the student 
center/bookstore, and classroom fan coil replacements in the 100 and 200 wing. Arizona 
School Facilities Oversight Board (SFOB) projects include the CP #3 hot water line 
replacement, building DN evaporative cooler replacements, phase I east campus roof 
assessments and structural repairs of the 300 wing. The CP #2 hot water line leak 
assessment has been completed. 

• Canyon del Oro High School (CDO) Bond projects include reconstruction of the east 
parking lot and the main central plant renovation, the north gym and building BN HVAC 
controls improvements, and building E HVAC controls upgrades. The north and south 
gym access control improvements and the fire alarm system inspection and repairs have 
been completed. Adjacent Ways projects include the reconstruction of the east parking 
lot fire lane. ESSER projects include the replacement of building E HVAC and building 
BN HVAC improvements. SFOB projects include the completion of the campus roofing 
phase II and building IE fascia replacement. 

• Ironwood Ridge High School (IRHS) Bond projects include the irrigation well design and 
cooling tower 1 replacement. ESSER projects include the completion of the CP chiller 
replacement. SFOB projects include the academic buildings, fine arts and gym 
weatherization. 

• Amphitheater Middle School (AMS) Bond projects include roof coating for building 300, 
and the completion of building 800 HVAC improvements. ESSER projects include 
building 300 HVAC improvements and campus HVAC controls upgrades. 

• Copper Creek Elementary School Bond projects include HVAC fan coil improvements, 
and the fire alarm system inspection and evaluation has been completed. ESSER projects 
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include campus HVAC controls upgrades. SFOB projects include the roof replacement 
for the Multipurpose Room (MPR).  

• Coronado K-8 School Bond projects include building A, E, H and J roof coatings, and the 
electrical infrastructure for the new marquee. ESSER projects include HVAC 
improvements to the boys and girls locker rooms. 
 

• Cross Middle School Bond projects include the replacement of the cafeteria HVAC RTU. 
ESSER projects include building 600 HVAC improvements. SFOB projects include the 
completion of the roof replacement to the 100, 200, 300, 400, and 600 buildings, buildings 
500 and 700 are 75% complete. 

• Donaldson Elementary School ESSER projects include improvements to building D 
HVAC.  
 

• Harelson Elementary School ESSER projects include building A HVAC improvements 
and the replacement of the speech room condenser. SFOB projects include the Funhouse 
weatherization. 
 

• Holaway Elementary School Bond projects include the design for a single point of entry 
at the front office. ESSER projects include buildings E, F and G HVAC improvements.  
 

• Innovation Academy Bond projects include the completion of the fire alarm system 
inspection and evaluation. 
 

• Keeling Elementary School Bond projects include the replacement of the AC units for 
building A and D. ESSER projects include buildings D, E and F HVAC improvements, 
and the completion of the fire alarm system inspection and evaluation. 

• La Cima Middle School Bond projects include the replacement of the MPR kitchen 
HVAC. ESSER projects include the replacement of the central plant chiller, and MPR 
HVAC.  
 

• Mesa Verde Elementary School Bond projects include exterior classroom door 
replacements. The  parking lot improvements, and the fire alarm system inspection and 
evaluation have been completed. ESSER projects include buildings C and F HVAC 
improvements. SFOB projects include the campus roof replacement. 
 

• Nash Elementary School Bond projects include the cafeteria HVAC replacement. ESSER 
projects include building I HVAC improvements. 

• Painted Sky Elementary School Bond projects include the completion of the fire alarm 
system inspection and evaluation. ESSER projects include HVAC replacement for 
classrooms 114, 115 and 116. SFOB projects include the completion of the fire alarm 
replacement assessment.       

• Prince Elementary School Bond projects include the administration building access 
control card reader. The installation of new playground equipment has been completed. 
ESSER projects include building C HVAC improvements. SFOB projects include the 
replacement of classroom 19 and the west wing classroom HVAC.  

• Rillito Center Bond projects include the completion of the Americans with Disabilities 
Act (ADA) ramp and courtyard improvements and the upcoming project to re-plaster the 
pool. SFOB projects include buildings A and D weatherization.  

• Rio Vista Elementary School Bond projects include the activity gym HVAC replacement. 
ESSER projects include building C multizone AC replacement. 
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• Walker Elementary School Bond projects include the replacement of the cafeteria HVAC 
and the completion a fence enclosure around the HVAC condenser. ESSER projects 
include buildings B, C, D and E HVAC improvements. 

• Wilson K-8 School Bond projects include the central plant expansion tank R and R, 
central plant hot water pump improvements and a Fall 2022 campus painting project. 
ESSER projects include the central plant cooling tower replacements, and upgrades to 
the campus HVAC controls. SFOB projects include the MPR stage HVAC replacement, 
the MPR building roof and central plant underground hot/chilled water line assessment. 

Superintendent Jaeger asked Mr. La Nasa to clarify the funding source for the CDO East 
Parking Lot and Bus Loop Reconstruction project. Mr. La Nasa responded the funds came from 
the bond override funding approved by the voters. The state of Arizona provided no funds for 
the project. 

Mr. La Nasa offered to answer any questions, there were none. 

Vice President Day thanked all of the voters who fund those projects. The Governing Board 
thanked Mr. LaNasa for his report.  

C. Periodic Legislative Update    
For the Periodic Legislative Update see Exhibit 3. 

Superintendent Jaeger stated that Ms. Tong would briefly summarize some of the recent 
legislative activity. She said she unfortunately there is no information concerning the budget. 

Ms. Tong gave an overview of bills that have been signed since the meeting on May 10, 2022.  

HB2025: Schools; Parental Classroom Visitation Policies 
Must adopt policies allowing visits, tours, and observations by parents or prospective 
parents 

HB2086: School Immunization; Exclusions 
COVID-19 immunization cannot be required for school attendance 

HB2124:  School Districts; Tuition; Expenditures 
Creates new calculation using RCL and DSL for HS students in common school districts 
attending HS in different district. Adds new way to determine equalization base for those 
HS students and for county aid for equalization assistance 

HB2325: Schools; Instruction; 9/11 Education Day  
Public education on 9/11 must dedicate a portion of school day to age-appropriate education 
on the 9/11 terrorist attacks 

HB2453: Governmental Entities; Mask Requirement; Prohibition 
Governmental entity may not impose a requirement to wear a mask/face covering anywhere 
on its premises, except long-standing workplace safety and infection controls unrelated to 
COVID-19 may continue to be enforced 

SB1319: Vision Screening; Program 
Adds recognized non-profit organizations and other professionals to list of entities to be 
consulted by ADHS when adopting rules for school vision screenings 

Ms. Tong stated one bill has been transmitted to the Governor, but it has not yet been signed. 

HB1630: School Buses; Student Transportation; Vehicles 

• Allows governing board to purchase public liability/property damage insurance for 
private contractors who operate vehicles for school transportation 
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• Requires contractors to carry public liability insurance in amounts not to exceed 
$20,000/$100,000 per injury/accident 

• Increases route mileage from 20 to 30 each way to and from school 

• Allows contract with private entity to drive vehicles that carry 11-15 passengers to 
transport students 

• Allows route mileage to be calculated based on all types of vehicles 

• Specifies that only drivers of buses designed to carry 16 passengers or more must 
complete DPS school bus driver training 

She gave a recap of what is happening with the state’s budget. There were two bills introduced 
late today, HB2853 and HB2854. Ms. Tong said she has not been able to fully read them. She 
asked Mr. Little if he had additional information to add about the bills. He stated he took a quick 
scan of HB2854 and said that it might generate some funds, but it will not be a large amount. 
Mr. Little said the District will have to wait and see what happens to the base support level, and 
he will be presenting the upcoming fiscal year budget at the next meeting. 

Ms. Tong offered to answer any questions. There were none.  

6. PUBLIC COMMENT¹  
Rebecca Green is an Amphi parent and teacher. She spoke about her daughter graduating high school 
this year and never having experienced a fully funded education. She spoke about the state’s $5 billion 
surplus in the state’s budget, however the current legislature is only looking at a 2% increase to 
education. She stated that 2% does not ensure maintaining quality teachers and staff. Ms. Green said 
it’s time to work together to help our students. She urged people to talk to state legislators about a 
meaningful increase to educational funding.   
  
7. CONSENT AGENDA³ 
 

Details of agenda items, supporting documents, and presentations are available in the 
electronic Board Book by clicking on the hyperlink below. 

Amphitheater Public Schools Public View - BoardBook Premier. 

Superintendent Jaeger requested Item B. be held for separate consideration.  

President Cox Golder asked for a motion to approve Consent Agenda Items A. and C- N. Vice President Day 
moved for Consent Agenda Items A, and C.- N. be approved as presented. Mr. Kopec seconded the motion. There 
was no discussion. Voice vote in favor – 4. President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, and Mr. Kopec. 
Opposed – 0. Consent Agenda Items A, and C.- N. passed. 

Superintendent Jaeger asked Ms. Tong to provide additional information for Item 7. B. Ms. 
Tong explained an attachment for the item was omitted for the final posting, and has now been 
added. The attachment was the FY23 Counselor Placement Schedule and the FY23 Counselor 
Salary Guidelines. She stated that since the agenda item was not changed, it is allowable to make 
the addition.  

President Cox Golder asked for a motion to approve Consent Agenda Item B. Vice President Day moved for 
Consent Agenda Item B. be approved as presented. Mr. Kopec seconded the motion. There was no discussion. 
Voice vote in favor – 4. President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, and Mr. Kopec. Opposed – 0. 
Consent Agenda Item B. passed. 

       Vice President Day said she applauds the District for taking the initiative to help the     
counselors.  
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A. Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel 
   Non-administrative personnel appointments were approved as listed in Exhibit 4. 

B. Approval of Personnel Changes 
  Certified and classified personnel changes were approved as listed in Exhibit 5. 

C. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence 
  Leave(s) of absence were approved as listed in Exhibit 6. 

D. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s) 
   Separations and terminations were approved as listed in Exhibit 7. 

E. Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers 
     Stipend for coaching volunteers were approved as listed in Exhibit 8. 

F. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 
   The Governing Board approved minutes for meetings held on April 12, 2022, April 26, 2022,        

May 10, 2022 and May 24, 2022 as listed in Exhibits 9-12.  

G. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $1,863,038.27 
   A copy of vouchers for goods and services received by the Amphitheater Public Schools and    

recommended for payment has been provided to the Governing Board. The following vouchers were 
approved as presented and payment authorized as submitted in Exhibit 13.   
Voucher # Amount Voucher # Amount Voucher # Amount 

1301 $122,619.13 1302 $95,293.48 1303 $203,923.02 

1304 $210,384.64 1305 $494,130.96 1306 $152,271.67 

1307 $70,979.95 1308 $2,144.02 1309 $56,734.19 

1310 $8,490.99 1313 $39,470.56 1314 $26,034.50 

1312 $61,710.48 1315 $2,675.19 1316 $66,179.17    

1317 $49,741.46 1318 $88,404.98 1319 $1,163.39 

1320 $35,619.45 1321 $23,133.66 1322 $51,933.38 

H. Acceptance of Gifts 
   Gifts were accepted by the Governing Board as listed in Exhibit 14.  

I. Approval of Parent Support Organization(s) - 2022-2023 
  The Governing Board approved IRHS Baseball Booster, IRHS Football Boosters, and Nighthawk  

Parent Organization for the 2022-2023 school year as submitted in Exhibit 15. 

J. Approval of Disposal of Surplus Property via PublicSurplus.com 
 The Governing Board approved the Disposal of Surplus Property via PublicSurplus.com. 

K. Approval of Sole Source Purchasing Contracts for Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023 
   The Governing Board approved Sole Source Purchasing Contracts for Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023. 

L. Approval of Cooperative Purchasing Contracts for Fiscal Year 2023 
The Governing Board approved Cooperative Purchasing Contracts for Fiscal Year 2023 as listed in 
Exhibit 16. 

M. Approval to Distribute Bonus Monies Received Pursuant to ARS 15-249.06(C) 
The Governing Board approved to Distribute Bonus Monies Received Pursuant to ARS 15-249.06(C) 
as listed in Exhibit 17. 
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N. Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement with the Pima County Joint Technological 
Education District No. 11 

   The Governing Board approved the Intergovernmental Agreement with the Pima County Joint Technological 
Education District No. 11 as submitted in Exhibit 18. 

8. EXECUTIVE SESSION*  
1.  Motion to Recess Open Meeting and Hold an Executive Session for:  

A. Discussion and Consideration of Matters Pertaining to School Safety Operations 
and/or School Safety Plans or Programs, Which May Also Include Discussion or 
Consultation: (1) for Legal Advice with the Attorney for the Public Body, and/or (2) 
with Designated Representatives of the Public Body about Security Plans, Procedures, 
Assessments, Measures or Systems Relating to, or Having an Impact on, the Security 
or Safety of Buildings, Facilities, Operations, Critical Infrastructure Information and 
Information Technology Maintained by the Public Body, Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-
431.03(A)(3), (8) and/or (9).     
 

B. Discussion Pertaining to the Employment of the Superintendent, and in Accordance 
with His Terms of Employment May Include an Annual Evaluation of His 
Performance, Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(1). 
 

President Cox Golder asked for a motion to hold Executive Session. Vice President Day moved that the Board 
go into an Executive Session to address the matters identified in Item 8. of the Board’s agenda and pursuant to 
the legal authorities listed on the agenda under Item 8. Mr. Kopec seconded the motion. Voice vote in favor – 4: 
President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, and Mr. Kopec. Opposed–0.   

9. RECONVENE PUBLIC MEETING 
   The meeting reconvened at 8:32 p.m. 
 

10. PUBLIC COMMENT¹  
 There was none. 

  
11. BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
   Dr. Baker asked for board items about the grading policy and liquidated damages policy.  
  

12. ADJOURNMENT 
Vice President Day made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Kopec seconded the motion. There was no discussion. Voice 
vote in favor- 4. President Cox Golder, Vice President Day, Dr. Baker, and Mr. Kopec. Opposed - 0. The meeting 
adjourned at 8:35 p.m. 

 
____________________________________________________                June 23, 2022 
Minutes respectfully submitted for Governing Board Approval                      Date 
Jennifer Anderson, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board 
Gretchen Hahn, Secretary III, Governing Board Office 
 
 
____________________________________________________                June 28, 2022 
Vicki Cox Golder, Governing Board President                                      Date 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING: June 28, 2022

TITLE: Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $2,233,050.67
 (Final Total)
________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
A copy of the vouchers for goods and services received by Amphitheater Public Schools and recommended for 
payment has been provided to the Governing Board.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve payment of the vouchers as 
presented.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:      

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                 Date: June 27, 2022

_______________________________
                                                                                                                 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  

                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: June 28, 2022 

 

TITLE: Acceptance of Gifts  

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND:    

Donations detailed on the attached listing have been received by the District. 

 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the above gifts be accepted by the Governing Board. 
 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

INITIATED BY:       
 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                 Date:  June 15, 2022 

 

 

 

_______________________________ 

                                                                                                                 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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        Gift and Donation List
Gifts and Donations Exhibit  06-28-22

Ck in the amount $500.00 Genyouth Donaldson Elementary School

Ck in the amount $800.00 The Benevity Community Impact Fund Ironwood Ridge High School

Ck in the amount $48.00 Frontstream Walker Elementary School

Ck in the amount $1,000.00 Influents Innovations Walker Elementary School

Ck in the amount $500.00 Genyouth La Cima Middle School
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF MEETING: June 28, 2022 
 
TITLE: Approval of Parent Support Organization(s) – 2022-2023 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
Approval of the following Parent Support Organization(s) pursuant to District Policy KBE-R: 

 
CDO Football Touchdown Club 

 
 

 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve this (these) organization(s). 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                           Date:  June 21, 2022 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1 
 

DATE OF MEETING: June 28, 2022 
 
TITLE: Annual Approval of All Authorized Signatories on District Checking Accounts 

for the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
Staffing changes require modifications to the list of authorized signatories. 
 
The attached listing represents the recommended authorized signatories on all District checking accounts for the 
2022-2023 fiscal year. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve this listing of signatories for 
all District checking accounts for the 2022-2023 fiscal year. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                          Date:  June 21, 2022 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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Well Fargo Bank

OPERATING ACCOUNT ACCOUNT # AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES

Operating Sweep Account 052-9786493 Scott Little

Flexible (FSA) Transfers In & Out 052-9786485 Clifford Wadhams

Direct Deposit In & Out 674-4101186 Casie Curtis

Clearing In & Out 408-4002182 Rebecca Hout

District Tax Credit Clearing 700-0388392

Food Service In & Out 052-9787038 Scott Little

Food Service Revolving Account 072-8892605 Clifford Wadhams

Teresa Cribbs DELETE

Ernestina Wahlmeier

District Revolving Account 052-9786477 Scott Little

Clifford Wadhams

Casie Curtis

Rebecca Hout

Amphi Schools FBO Individual EPARS Participants 2000045003743 Scott Little

TSA Consulting Group Inc Clifford Wadhams

Benefits Account 453-9601887 Christopher McDoniel

Health Savings Account

District Auxiliary Activities 409-4801180 Scott Little

District Student Activities 408-4101180 Clifford Wadhams

Rebecca Hout

Casie Curtis

Amphi High Auxiliary Activities 072-8501321 Scott Little

Amphi High Student Activities 072-8504242 A.J. Malis

Glenda Arffa

David Humphreys

Vanessa Harding

CDO High Auxiliary Activities 052-9786469 Scott Little

CDO High Student Activities 052-9792012 Tara Bulleigh

Donald Enright DELETE

Marco Dominguez

Amanda Magelli

Geneva Carry Robinson

Ironwood Ridge High Auxiliary Activities 612-2124529 Scott Little

Ironwood Ridge High Student Activities 052-9789935 Orante Jenkins ADD

Brent Spencer DELETE

Kristie Stevens

Terri Amonson

Patricia Harris

Marjorie Nelson DELETE

Joan Ferell

Alfa Baez DELETE

AMPHITHEATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
DISTRICT CHECKING ACCOUNTS 

2022-2023
Revised 6/21/22
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  

                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

DATE OF MEETING: June 28, 2022 

 

TITLE: Receipt of May 2022 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND:    
Arizona Revised Statutes §§15-1121 and 15-1125 provide for the operation of Student Activity and Auxiliary 

Operations funds respectively.  The Uniform System of Financial Records for Arizona School Districts (USFR) 

outlines procedures to be followed by school districts in the disbursements of monies from either of these funds.  

One requirement for the operational compliance is to provide a report to the Governing Board summarizing the 

transactions for the month. 

 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board receive the report of School Auxiliary 

and Club Balances. 
 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

INITIATED BY:       
 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                 Date: June 15, 2022 

   

 

 

_______________________________ 

                                                                                                                 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF MEETING: June 28, 2022 
 
TITLE: Approval of Multi-Term Contracts for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
Pursuant to the Arizona Administrative Code, Article 10, Section R7-2-1093, the attached list of Multi-Term 
contracts are eligible for renewal with Governing Board approval.   
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve the attached list of renewals 
for Multi-Term contracts for Fiscal Year 2023.      
 
  
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                          Date:  June 20, 2022 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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Contract Renewals 2022/2023

Bid # School/Dept. Description Vendor Award Type of Solicitation Board Approved Approved Through Final Expiration
12‐14‐2017 Benefits Medical, Dental PPO, Prepaid D ASBAIT ‐ Medical, EAP, COBRA,  18/19 + 4/1 yr 3/6/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
01‐10‐2018 Director of Curriculum K‐12 Math Textbook Adoption McGraw‐Hill (K‐5 and High Scho18/19 + 4/1 yr 4/10/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
02‐27‐2018 Student Services SLPs and SLPAs Advanced Medical Personnel Se18/19 + 4/1 yr 4/10/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
03‐29‐2018 Facilities Support HVAC Compressors and Supplie American Refrigeration Supplies18/19 + 4/1 yr 5/22/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
04‐04‐2018 Facilities Support Well Maintenance Services Reliant Well Drilling & Pump Co18/19 + 4/1 yr 5/22/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
04‐10‐2018 Transportation McKinney Vento and Special NeAmerican Logistics Company, LL18/19 + 4/1 yr 5/22/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
04‐24‐2018 Facilities Support HVAC Air Filters American Air Filter Company, In18/19 + 4/1 yr 5/22/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
04‐25‐2018 School Operations Musical Instrument Repair, She Instrumental Music Center 18/19 + 4/1 yr 6/12/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
05‐01‐2018 Facilities Support Irrigation Supplies and EquipmeSiteOne Landscape Supply 18/19 + 4/1 yr 5/22/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
05‐02‐2018 Facilities Support Commercial Plumbing Services Silverado Rooter and Plumbing 18/19 + 4/1 yr 5/22/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
05‐08‐2018 Purchasing/Warehouse Travel Agent Services Bon Voyage Travel 18/19 + 4/1 yr 6/26/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
05‐10‐2018 Transportation Brake Parts and Labor FleetPride, Inc. 18/19 + 4/1 yr 6/12/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
05‐15‐2018 Transportation Bus Services Bee Line; Citizen Auto State dba18/19 + 4/1 yr 6/12/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
05‐18‐2018 Food Service Ice Cream Products  Aikins Distribution Inc. 18/19 + 4/1 yr 7/10/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
05‐23‐2018 JTED/CTE Animal Feed Old Town Horse & Pet 18/19 + 4/1 yr 7/10/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
06‐14‐2018 Facilities Support Electrostatic Painting Services C and L Electrostatic Painting  18/19 + 4/1 yr 6/26/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
07‐26‐2018 Facilities Support Heating, Ventilation, Air ConditiMidstate Energy LLC 18/19 + 4/1 yr 9/11/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
08‐22‐2018 Graphics & Printing Outsource Printing Alphagraphics CPS and QuikPrin18/19 + 4/1 yr 9/11/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
02‐28‐2019 Student Services Sign Language Interpreters AllWorld Language Consultants,19/20 + 4/1 yr 4/9/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
03‐01‐2019 Purchasing/Warehouse Student Pictures DAS Services, LLC dba United Po19/20 + 4/1 yr 4/23/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
03‐12‐2019 Finance Audit Services Heinfeld, Meech & Co., P.C. 19/20 + 4/1 yr 4/9/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
04‐02‐2019 Facilities Support Pest Control Services Essential Pest Control 19/20 + 4/1 yr 5/21/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
04‐09‐2019 Transportation AVL/GPS System Synovia Solutions, LLC Remainder of 19/20 + 4/1 yr 9/24/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
04‐25‐2019 Facilities Support Electrical Maintenance SuppliesBorder States Electric ‐ Wiring D19/20 + 4/1 yr 6/20/2020 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
05‐22‐2019 Purchasing/Warehouse Employee Uniforms Creative Concepts International19/20 + 4/1 yr 6/20/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
05‐23‐2019 Transportation Power Train Parts W. W. Williams Company, LLC d19/20 + 4/1 yr 6/20/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
05‐29‐2019 Transportation Liquid Propane Gas (Delivered) Amerigas Propane 19/20 + 4/1 yr 6/11/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
06‐13‐2019 Food Service Linen Services Unifirst Corp. 19/20 + 4/1 yr 6/13/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
08‐14‐2019 Interscholastics Athletic Equipment And SupplieBuddy's All‐Star's Inc.; BSN SporRemainder of 19/20 + 4/1 yr 9/24/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
09‐17‐2019 Facilities Support Tree Service AZ Cactus & Tree Service Remainder of 19/20 + 4/1 yr 10/8/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
09‐19‐2019 Purchasing/Warehouse Site Based Marine Educational TGuided Discoveries, Inc.      Remainder of 19/20 + 4/1 yr 10/8/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
11‐14‐2019 Elementary Education Intervention Materials for Tier IWilson Language Training Remainder of 19/20 + 4/1 yr 12/10/2019 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
11‐25‐2019 CTE/JTED Preschool Gym Classes My Gym Children's Fitness CentRemainder of 19/20 + 4/1 yr 1/14/2020 6/30/2021 6/30/2024
03‐06‐2017 IT Internet ISP and Internet TranspCox Business ‐ Internet Transpo 17/18 + 9/1 yr 4/4/2017 6/30/2021 6/30/2027
06‐17‐2021 Facilities Support High and Low Voltage Electrical Sturgen Electric 21/22 + 4/1 yr 5/1/2018 6/30/2021 6/30/2023
01‐12‐2022 Facilities Support Custodial Services Various Remainder of 21/22 + 4/1 yr 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 6/30/2026
15‐0006 IT WAN Services for the District Conterra Broadband Services 15/16 + 9/1 yr 2/23/2016 6/30/2021 6/30/2025
02‐10‐2022 Groundskeeping Service Groundskeeping Service Santa Rita Landscaping Remainder of 21/22 + 4/1 yr 2/10/2022 6/30/2022 6/30/2025
14‐0015 School Operations Solar Energy Services Natural Power And Energy, LLC RFP 14/15 + 4/1 yr 2/10/2015 6/30/2021 6/30/2040
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1 
 

DATE OF MEETING: June 28, 2022 
 
TITLE: Approval of Thirteenth Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement for Dual 

Enrollment with Pima Community College  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
On September 25, 2018, the Governing Board approved an intergovernmental agreement (“IGA”) with Pima 
Community College (“PCC”) for the District to offer dual enrollment courses.  The IGA has been amended 
periodically since then only to add or amend titles of the dual enrollment course offerings provided under the 
IGA. PCC now proposes the attached IGA amendment to enable the parties to include freshmen and sophomores 
in dual enrollment courses when they satisfy the PCC prerequisites for the course. This change will enable the 
IGA to be consistent with recent amendments to A.R.S. § 15-1821.01(2).  In addition, the proposed amendment 
will change PCC reporting obligations to the Joint Budget Committee in a manner that is allowed by A.R.S. § 
15-1427(c).   
 
The proposed thirteenth amendment does not significantly change the District’s obligations under the IGA.  
Counsel has reviewed the amendment and has determined that it is within the power and authority of the 
Amphitheater Governing Board to amend the IGA as proposed through the attachment to this agenda item. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: 
This item is presented for the Board’s action.  The administration recommends approval of the proposed 
“Thirteenth Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement for Dual Enrollment.” 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
Michelle H. Tong, J.D.,              Date:  June 27, 2022 
Associate to the Superintendent and General Counsel 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT 

TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR DUAL ENROLLMENT 

  

This Thirteenth Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement for Dual Enrollment (“Thirteenth 

Amendment”) is made as of the last signature date below (“Effective Date”) between PIMA 

COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT (“College”) and AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT (“School District”). 

 

RECITALS: 

 

A. On August 7, 2018, College and School District entered into an Intergovernmental 

Agreement for Dual Enrollment, with a Term ending on June 30, 2023 (“Agreement”).  

B. Between July 2019 and June 2021, the parties amended the Agreement to include 

additional locations and course offerings by executing twelve (12) amendments to the 

Agreement (collectively “Past Amendments”).  

C. College and School District now wish to update the terms and conditions of their dual 

enrollment arrangement as specified below. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises contained herein, the parties amend 

the Agreement follows: 

 

1. OBLIGATIONS OF COLLEGE. Section 4.1 of the Agreement (“General Course 

Requirements”) is amended as follows: 

 

1.1. By deleting language in Paragraph A in its entirety and replacing with the following new 

language: 

 

College will offer Dual Enrollment Courses to School District’s high school freshmen, 

sophomores, juniors and seniors who satisfy the College’s prerequisites for the course. 

 

1.2. By deleting language in Paragraph F in its entirely and replacing with the following 

language: 

 

F [reserved] 

 

2. REPORTING BY COLLEGE. Section 4.6 of the Agreement (“Reporting”) is amended by 

deleting the language in its entirety and inserting the following new language: 

 

2.1. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-1427, in each odd-numbered calendar year, College will submit 

to the Joint Budget Committee a report that includes dual enrollment information as 

described in A.R.S. § 15-1427(C). At College’s request, School District shall promptly 

provide College all applicable data that is required for inclusion in any such report.  

 

3. OBLIGATIONS OF SCHOOL DISTRICT. Section 5 of the Agreement (“Obligations of 

School District”) is amended as follows: 
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3.1. By deleting language in Paragraph E of Section 5.1 of the Agreement (“General Course 

Requirements”)  in its entirety and replacing with the following new language: 

 

E [reserved] 

 

3.2. By deleting language in Section 5.6 (“Reporting”) in its entirely and replacing it with the 

following new language: 

 

School District will provide College in a timely fashion all data that is required for the 

submission of reports required by A.R.S. § 15-1427, as described in Section 4.6 of this 

Agreement. 

 

4. COURSE TITLE UPDATE. Exhibit A of the Agreement, as modified and renumbered by 

Past Amendments, is amended for participating locations of the School District, as follows: 

 

4.1. By updating the current title of Course Number CUL160 (3 credits) from “Pastry Arts I” 

to “Bakery and Pastry Production I.”  

 

5. FULL FORCE. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including those stated in 

Past Amendments, shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 
 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties’ duly authorized representatives have executed this Thirteenth 

Amendment on the dates indicated below. 

 

For COLLEGE 

 

PIMA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

DISTRICT:  

 

By: _________________________________ 

Print Name:  __________________________     

Title:  _______________________________               

Date: _______________________________ 

 

 

For SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL 

DISTRICT: 

 

By: _________________________________ 

Print Name:  __________________________     

Title:  _______________________________               

Date: _______________________________ 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF MEETING: June 28, 2022 
 
TITLE: Approval of Out of State Travel 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
 
STAFF 
 
John Hastings and Zak Morek request permission to attend American Association of School Personnel 
Administrators annual Conference in Orlando, Florida on October 8-13, 2022.  Approximate cost of travel is 
$6,217.90 and will be paid using Maintenance and Operating funds.  Four days will be missed, and no substitutes 
are required. 
 
Darlene Mansouri requests permission to attend 2023 National ESEA Conference in Indianapolis, Indiana on 
January 31-February 5, 2023.  Approximate cost of travel is $2,887 and will be paid using Title 1 funds.  Four 
days will be missed, and no substitutes are required. 
 
Vanessa Hill requests permission to attend National Association for Gifted Children 69th Annual Convention in 
Indianapolis, Indiana on November 17-20, 2022.  Approximate cost of travel is $2,042,81 and will be paid using 
Title II funds.  Two school days will be missed, and no substitutes are required. 
 
Nathan Ayers requests permission to attend National Association for Gifted Children 69th Annual Convention 
in Indianapolis, Indiana on November 17-20, 2022.  Approximate cost of travel is $2,397.66 and will be paid 
using Title II funds.  Two school days will be missed, and no substitutes are required. 
 
 
STUDENTS 
 
Lisa DaDeppo, Shannon Haskins, Lindsay Lopez, Alexandria Vaughn, Hailey Piancino, Chris Gutierrez, Kristen 
Alvarez, Fred McDole, and Mary Cliff request permission to take 90 Cross Middle School students to 
Washington, D.C. and New York City, New York on March 6-14, 2023.  Approximate cost of travel is $219,950 
and will be paid using auxiliary and tax credit funds.  Four school days will be missed.  Substitutes are required. 
 
Chris Gutierrez, Chris Boknevitz,Alexandria Vaughn, Abigail Gritis, Monica Garcia, Tyler Bernt, Vanessa 
harding, Amanda Pegnam, and Kim Evans request permission to take 89 Cross Middle School students to 
Catalina Island Marine Institute (CIMI) in San Diego, California on February 19-23, 2023.  Approximate cost 
of travel is $43,034 and will be paid using auxiliary and tax credit funds.  Three school days will be missed.  
Substitutes are required. 
 
Dustin Peace, Eric Rossi, Andy Bayse, Jordan Hitchye, Matt Powell, and John Valljeos request permission to 
take 44 Canyon Del Oro football students to 2022 Football Camp and Competition at the University of San 
Diego in San Diego, California on July 28-30, 2022.  Approximate cost of travel is $13,814.81and will be paid 
for using tax credit and student activities funds.  No school days will be missed and no substitutes are required. 
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 BUDGET CODE 

KEY 
 

001.00.100.2579.6360.530.0000 M & O Training-Non-Instructional Staff, Registration, 
Human Resources  

001.00.100.2579.6582.530.0000 M & O Training-Non-Instructional Staff, Staff Travel, 
Human Resources  

100.23.100.2579.6360.509.0000 Title 1 Training-Non-Instructional Staff, Registration, State 
& Federal Programs 

100.23.100.2579.6579.509.0000 Title 1 Training-Non-Instructional Staff, Staff Travel, State 
& Federal Programs 

140.22.240.2210.6360.514.0000 Title II Improvement of Instruction, Registration, Associate 
Superintendent for Elementary 

140.23.240.2210.6582.514.0000 Title II Improvement of Instruction, Staff Travel, Associate 
Superintendent for Elementary 

140.22.240.2210.6360.166.0000 Title II Improvement of Instruction, Registration, Amphi 
Middle 

140.23.240.2210.6582.166.0000 Title II Improvement of Instruction, Staff Travel, Amphi 
Middle 

525.00.100.1001.6892.167.0000 Auxiliary Classroom Instruction, Student Travel, Cross MS 
526.00.100.1001.6892.167.0000 Tax Credit Classroom Instruction, Student Travel, Cross MS 
525.00.410.2790.6516.167.0000 Auxiliary Student Transportation, Student Travel, Cross MS 
526.00.410.2790.6516.167.0000 Tax Credit Student Transportation, Student Travel, Cross MS 
526.00.620.2190.6892.282.0000 Tax Credit Other Student Support Services, Student Travel, CDO 
850.00.620.2190.6892.282.0000 Student Activities Other Student Support Services, Student Travel, CDO 
526.00.410.2790.6519.282.0000 Tax Credit Student Transportation, Student Travel, CDO 
850.00.410.2790.6519.282.0000 Student Activities Student Transportation, Student Travel, CDO 

 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the administration that the above travel be approved. 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Matthew Munger       Date: June 22, 2022 
Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education 
 
 

_____________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1 
 

DATE OF MEETING: June 28, 2022 
 
TITLE:     Study and Approval of the Proposed Expenditure Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
The State of Arizona requires governing boards to formally approve and adopt a proposed operating budget for 
the school district.  The final enrollment numbers for the current school year from the Arizona Department of 
Education have not been issued.  The District anticipates that the Average Daily Membership (ADM) for the 
2022-2023 budget will be 11,793. 
 
The state has not adopted a budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 and the attached budget represents the current 
funding formula. Therefore, this budget will require a revision in September.  The significant changes in budget 
are listed below: 
 
Cover Page 
 
The property tax rates are identical to the 2021-2022 tax rates.  These rates will be updated when the state adopts 
a budget. 
 

Page 1 of 8 
 
Overall, the Maintenance and Operations budget has decreased by $3,709,435 from the 2021-2022 budget 
revision number 2.   This decrease in the total budget is the result of a decreased budget balance carryforward. 
 

Page 3 of 8 
 
A decrease to Proposition 301 revenues is projected decrease due to the additional one-time distribution of $192 
per weighted student count in the 2021-2022 Fiscal year.   
 
 
Page 4 of 8 
 
The Unrestricted Capital budget assumes that the Legislature will fully fund the existing Capital formula.   
 

Page 5 of 8 
 
The Adjacent Ways budget has been increased for a $350,000 tax levy. It is anticipated that this levy will need 
to occur during the next three years for anticipated future projects.  This change will require the publication of 
a Truth in Taxation notice in the Arizona Daily Star.   
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2 
 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approves this proposed budget and 
directs that a summary of the budget be published.  It is also recommended that the Governing Board schedule 
a public hearing on the proposed budget immediately prior to the adoption at the scheduled board meeting on 
July 12, 2022. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                          Date:  June 22, 2022 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY  CTD NUMBER 100210000

FY 2023 REVENUES AND PROPERTY TAXATION

1. Total Budgeted Revenues for Fiscal Year 2022 $

2. Estimated Revenues by Source for Fiscal Year 2023 (excluding property taxes)

  Local 1000    $ 

  Intermediate 2000    $ 

  State 3000    $ 25,000,000

  Federal 4000    $ 14,000,000

  TOTAL $ 39,000,000

3. District Tax Rates for Prior and Budget Fiscal Years (A.R.S. §15-903.D.4)

Prior FY 2022 Est. Budget FY 2023

     Proposed Primary Tax Rate:               3.7551 3.7551

     Adopted Secondary Tax Rates:           

     Revised    M&O Override 0.4699 0.4699

   Special Program Override 0.1645 0.1645

   Capital Override

   Class A Bonds

   Class B Bonds 0.8200 0.8200

   CTED 0.0500 0.0500

   Desegregation 0.2500 0.2500

Total Secondary Tax Rate 1.7544 1.7544

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES AND AGGREGATE SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET LIMIT (A.R.S. §15-905.H)

Budgeted Expenditures Budget Limit

1. Maintenance and Operation Fund (from pages 1, line 30 and 7, line 11) $ 96,209,739 $ 96,209,739

2. Unrestricted Capital Fund (from pages 4, line 10 and 8, line 12) $ 15,302,813 $ 15,302,813

3. Federal Projects Other Than Impact Aid (from Budget, page 6, Federal Projects, line 18 minus line 16) $ 59,845,352

The FY 2023 budget file for the version described above will be uploaded via  4. Total Aggregate School District Budget Limit (sum of lines 1 through 3) $ 171,357,904

the Common Logon on ADE’s website by  .

AVERAGE TEACHER SALARIES (A.R.S. §15-903.E)
1. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2023 (budget year) $ 50,621

2. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2022 (prior year) $ 49,628

3. Increase in average teacher salary from the prior year $ 993

4. Percentage increase 2%

Telephone: Email:

Comments on average salary calculation (Optional): 

520-696-5000

Scott Little

slittle@amphi.com

Superintendent Signature Business Manager Signature

SIGNED

District Contact Employee:

Superintendent Name (Typed Name)

Amphitheater Unified

Proposed

 STATE OF ARIZONA

DISTRICTWIDE BUDGET

We hereby certify that the Budget for the Fiscal Year 2023 was

June 28, 2022

BY THE GOVERNING BOARD

Business Manager Name (Typed Name)

Scott LittleTodd Jaeger

June 29, 2022

Pima

Version

Date

110,000,000

Type the Date as MM/DD/YYYY

SIGNED

    SCHOOL DISTRICT ANNUAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET

Rev. 6/22 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/21/2022  4:40 PM
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Pima CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION
FUND 001 (M&O) MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION (M&O) FUND

Employee Purchased Totals
FTE Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other Prior Budget %

Expenditures Prior Budget 6300, 6400, FY FY Increase/
FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 2022 2023 Decrease

100 Regular Education
   1000 Instruction 1. 520.00 24,403,131 6,656,276 674,766 457,239 12,673 1.
   2000 Support Services   
      2100 Students 2. 71.00 2,136,381 563,716 451,721 20,687 0 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 49.71 50.00 1,277,597 410,862 155,944 83,716 1,304 2,007,749 1,929,423 -3.9% 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 11.25 11.00 1,040,394 279,245 56,150 52,786 24,441 1,512,002 1,453,016 -3.9% 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 89.10 89.00 4,169,973 1,154,608 146,740 15,948 890 5,710,954 5,488,159 -3.9% 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 52.30 52.00 1,846,548 592,293 971,851 175,268 31,972 3,764,805 3,617,932 -3.9% 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 227.81 227.00 5,457,212 1,882,536 3,128,025 6,403,799 7,082 17,572,988 16,878,654 -4.0% 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 7.50 7.50 201,475 61,130 13,599 225,000 0 512,417 501,204 -2.2% 9.
610 School-Sponsored Cocurricular Activities 10. 25.00 25.00 123,227 32,295 2,240 0 0 201,540 157,762 -21.7% 10.
620 School-Sponsored Athletics 11. 6.00 6.00 906,052 192,462 157,945 180,557 43,259 1,535,690 1,480,275 -3.6% 11.
630 Other Instructional Programs 12. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 12.
700, 800, 900 Other Programs 13. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 13.
   Regular Education Subsection Subtotal (lines 1-13) 14. 1,068.57 1,058.50 41,561,990 11,825,423 5,758,981 7,615,000 121,621 69,675,647 66,883,015 -4.0% 14.
200 and 300 Special Education
   1000 Instruction 15. 330.00 8,761,641 2,389,003 570,256 20,409 2,095 15.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 16. 56.00 2,958,688 722,256 1,391,278 42,544 192 16.
      2200 Instructional Staff 17. 21.85 22.00 568,832 165,496 143,679 2,836 720 917,350 881,563 -3.9% 17.
      2300 General Administration 18. 2.00 2.00 134,609 35,780 2,979 0 0 180,407 173,368 -3.9% 18.
      2400 School Administration 19. 0.15 0.15 10,919 2,042 0 0 0 13,487 12,961 -3.9% 19.
      2500 Central Services 20. 0.00 0.00 0 0 5,649 0 0 5,878 5,649 -3.9% 20.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 21. 2.00 2.00 37,208 8,084 5,649 1,320 130 54,514 52,391 -3.9% 21.
      2900 Other 22. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 22.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 23. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 23.
   Subtotal (lines 15-23)  24. 419.09 412.15 12,471,897 3,322,661 2,119,490 67,109 3,137 18,714,376 17,984,294 -3.9% 24.
400 Pupil Transportation 25. 115.75 110.00 2,370,579 855,355 3,385,420 77,240 250 6,877,869 6,688,844 -2.7% 25.
510 Desegregation (from Districtwide Desegregation
    Budget, page 2, line 44) 26. 26.
530 Dropout Prevention Programs 27. 1.75 1.75 103,000 20,600 5,812 212,018 129,412 -39.0% 27.
540 Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational   
    Education Center 28. 28.
550 K-3 Reading Program 29. 7.00 7.00 399,339 99,835 0 414,264 499,174 20.5% 29.
    Total Expenditures (lines 14, and 24-29)
    (Cannot exceed page 7, line 11) 30. 30.

          
The district has budgeted an amount in the M&O Fund equal to the General Budget Limit as calculated on page 7 of 8.

0.0%

96,209,739

0

99,919,17460,931,805 16,123,874

0

-3.7%11,269,7031,687.83 1,589.40

0 00

0.0%

0.00 0 0

0.00 075.67

125,008

4,025,000 4,025,000

0.00

4,025,000 0 0

7,759,349

Amphitheater Unified

337.49

528.83

71.07

55.60

33,556,207

3,301,295

12,220,136

5,322,604

-3.9%

0

Proposed

-3.9%

-4.0%32,204,085

11,743,404

5,114,958 -3.9%

3,172,505

Rev. 6/22 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/21/2022  4:40 PM Page 1 of 8
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COUNTY CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION Proposed

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS BY TYPE (M&O Fund Programs 200 and 300)   

(A.R.S. §§ 15-761 and 15-903) Prior FY Budget FY
1. Total All Disability Classifications 16,516,276 15,786,194 1. Expenditures Budgeted for Audit Services
2. Gifted Education 1,198,100 1,198,100 2. M&O Fund - Nonfederal 6350 51250
3. Remedial Education 0 3. All Funds - Federal 6330 4,000
4. ELL Incremental Costs 0 4.
5. ELL Compensatory Instruction 0 5.
6. Vocational and Technical Education (non-CTED) 0 6. FY 2023 Performance Pay (A.R.S. §15-920) 
7. Career Education (non-CTED) 0 7. Amount Budgeted in M&O Fund for a Performance Pay Component
8. Career Technical Education (CTED) 1,000,000 1,000,000 8.
9. Total (lines 1 through 8.  Must equal Do not report budgeted amounts for the Performance Pay Component of the Classroom Site Fund on this line.

total of line 24, page 1) 9.

10. IEP required pupil transportation costs Expenditures Budgeted in the M&O Fund for Food Service
coded within Program 400 775,000 775,000 10. Amount budgeted in M&O for Food Service (Fund 001, Function 3100) 225,000$        

(This amount will be used to determine district compliance with state matching
requirements pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Title 7, §210.17(a)]

Proposed Ratios for Special Education
(A.R.S. §§15-903.E.1 and 15-764.A.5) Teacher-Pupil 1 to 147

Staff-Pupil  1 to 64

(A.R.S. §15-903.E.2) Prior FY Budget FY
Number of FTE - Certified Employees 908.28 908.28

Number of FTE - Certified Purchased Services Personnel 9.90

17,984,294

Amphitheater Unified

18,714,376

Estimated FTE Certified Employees

PimaDISTRICT NAME 

Rev. 6/22 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/21/2022  4:40 PM Page 2 of 8
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Pima CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION Proposed

FUND 010 (CSF)
Debt Service %

Expenditures Salaries Employee Benefits Purchased Services Supplies Property and Miscellaneous Prior FY Budget FY Increase/
6100 6200 6300, 6400, 6500 6600 6700 6800 2022 2023 Decrease

     1000 Instruction 1. 11,298,224 2,824,556 13,277,589 14,122,780 6.4% 1.
     2100 Support Services - Students 2. 305,357 76,339 358,854 381,696 6.4% 2.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 3. 140,934 35,234 165,625 176,168 6.4% 3.
     2300 Support Services - General Administration 4. 0 0 0.0% 4.
     2500 Central Services 5. 0 0 0.0% 5.
     3300 Community Services Operations 6. 0 0 0.0% 6.
     4000 Facilities Acquisition and Construction 7. 0 0 7.
     5000 Debt Service 8. 0 0 8.
Total Expenditures (lines 1-8) 9. 11,744,515 2,936,129 0 0 0 0 13,802,068 14,680,644 6.4% 9.

The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 010 which is less than the Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit as calculated below by $1.

10. 13,802,068

11.                     8,832,820 

12. 4,969,248

13. 13,469                        

14. 9,697,928                   

15.

16. 14,680,645                 

(1) This line may be used to recapture lost CSF budget capacity that resulted from underbudgeting in prior fiscal years. 

(2) The amounts budgeted on line 7 cannot exceed the respective amounts on this line.

Adjustments to FY 2023 Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (1)

FY 2023 Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (Sum of lines 10 
through 15) (2)

FY 2022 Actual Expenditures (For budget adoption use actual 
expenditures to date plus estimated expenditures through fiscal 
year-end.)

Unexpended Budget Balance (line 10 minus 11)

Interest Earned in the Classroom Site Fund in FY 2022

FY 2023 Classroom Site Fund Allocation (provided by ADE, 
based on $708)

Amphitheater Unified

CLASSROOM SITE FUND (CSF) AND CSF BUDGET LIMIT (A.R.S. §§ 15-977 and 15-978)
Totals

Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit Calculation
FY 2022 Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (from FY 2022 
latest revised Budget, page 3, line 16)

Rev. 6/22 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/21/2022  4:40 PM Page 3 of 8
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Pima CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION Proposed

FUND 610 (UCO)
Library Books, 

Textbooks, Totals
 & Instructional All Other Prior Budget %

Expenditures Aids (2) Object Codes FY FY Increase/

6440 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832, 6833
6841, 6842, 6843, 

6850 (excluding 6900) 2022 2023 Decrease
Unrestricted Capital Outlay Override  (1) 1. 0 0 0.0% 1.
Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund 610 (6)
        1000  Instruction 2. 4,000,000 300,000 1,500 2.
        2000  Support Services
            2100, 2200  Students and Instructional Staff 3. 400,000 150,000 3.
            2300, 2400, 2500, 2900  Administration 4. 9,370,313 4,205,754 9,370,313 122.8% 4.
            2600  Operation & Maintenance of Plant 5. 35,000 28,000 35,000 25.0% 5.
            2700  Student Transportation 6. 25,000 20,000 25,000 25.0% 6.
        3000  Operation of Noninstructional Services (5) 7. 0 0 0.0% 7.
        4000  Facilities Acquisition and Construction 8. 1,000,000 21,000 26,500 1,021,000 3752.8% 8.
        5000  Debt Service 9. 0 0 0.0% 9.
  Total Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund (lines 2-9) 10. 0 4,400,000 10,880,313 0 0 22,500 9,131,754 15,302,813 67.6% 10.

(5)

(2)    Detail by object code:

6641 Library Books 400,000               (6)
6642 Textbooks 3,500,000            
6643 Instructional Aids 500,000               
673X Furniture and Equipment 510,000               
673X Vehicles 3,000,000            
673X Tech Hardware & Software 7,370,313            

(3)    Includes principal on Capital Equity Fund loans of , principal on capital leases of , and principal on bonds of .
(4)    Includes interest on Capital Equity Fund loans of , interest on capital leases of , and interest on bonds of .

The district has budgeted an amount in the UCO Fund equal to the Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8.

compliance with state matching requirements pursuant to CFR Title 7, §210.17(a)]

Unrestricted 
Capital Outlay

(1)    Amounts in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Override line 1 above must be 
included in the appropriate individual line items for Fund 610 and in the Budget 
Year Total Column. Enter the amount budgeted in UCO for Food Service [Amount will be used to determine district 

Expenditures Budgeted in Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund for Food Service

Amphitheater Unified

Rentals Property (2)
Redemption of 
Principal (3) Interest (4)

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL OUTLAY (UCO) FUND

Expenditures, if any, budgeted in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund on lines 2-9 for the K-3 Reading 
Program as described in A.R.S. §15-211.

0.0%550,000

0.0%4,301,5004,301,500

550,000

Rev. 6/22 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/21/2022  4:40 PM Page 4 of 8
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY Pima CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION Proposed

OTHER FUNDS—REQUIRED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE DETAIL [(A.R.S. §15-904.(B)]

Expenditures

Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY

Total Fund Expenditures 1. 9,131,754 15,302,813 15,672,000 9,942,925 0 489,416 793,980 1.

Select Object Codes Detail (1)

        6150 Classified Salaries 2. 0 0 0 0 2.

        6200 Employee Benefits 3. 0 0 0 0 3.

        6450 Construction Services 4. 0 0 0 0 4.

        6710 Land and Improvements 5. 0 0 0 489,416 793,980 5.

        6720 Buildings and Improvements 6. 0 15,672,000 9,942,925 0 0 6.

        673X Furniture and Equipment 7. 250,000 510,000 0 0 0 7.

        673X Vehicles 8. 200,000 3,000,000 0 0 0 8.

        673X Technology Hardware & Software 9. 3,759,254 7,370,313 0 0 0 9.

        6831, 6832, 6833 Redemption of Principal 10. 0 0 0 0 10.

        6841, 6842, 6843, 6850, 6860 Interest and Debt-Issuance Costs 11. 0 0 0 0 11.

        Total (lines 2-11) 12. 4,209,254 10,880,313 15,672,000 9,942,925 0 0 489,416 793,980 12.

Total amounts reported on lines 2-11 above for:

       Renovation 13. 50,000 50,000 15,672,000 9,942,925 0 350,000 13.

       New Construction 14. 0 0 0 489,416 443,980 14.

       Other 15. 4,159,254 10,830,313 0 0 0 15.

       Total (lines 13-15, must equal line 12) 16. 4,209,254 10,880,313 15,672,000 9,942,925 0 0 489,416 793,980 16.

(1) Lines 2-11 may not include all budgeted expenditures of the fund. Total budgeted expenditures for each fund should be included on Line 1.

(2) Amount budgeted on line 1 for the Adjacent Ways Fund that will result in a tax levy in FY 2023

Fund 620 (2)Fund 610 Fund 630

Amphitheater Unified

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL OUTLAY BOND BUILDING NEW SCHOOL FACILITIES

Fund 695

ADJACENT WAYS

Rev. 6/22 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/21/2022  4:40 PM Page 5 of 8
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTD NUMBER VERSION Proposed

SPECIAL PROJECTS  OTHER FUNDS EXPENDITURES
Prior FY Budget FY

TOTAL ALL FUNCTIONS 1. 050  County, City, and Town Grants 0 0 1.
FEDERAL PROJECTS FTE & EXPENDITURES Prior FY Prior FY Budget FY 2. 071   English Language Learner  (1) 0 0 2.

1. 100-130 ESEA Title I - Helping Disadvantaged Children 40.35 5,220,982 5,220,982 1. 3. 072  Compensatory Instruction (1) 0 0 3.
2. 140-150 ESEA Title II - Prof. Dev. and Technology 4.74 1,001,767 1,001,767 2. 4. 500  School Plant  (2) 2,294,190 2,505,511 4.
3. 160 ESEA Title IV - 21st Century Schools 0.15 527,734 527,734 3. 5. 510  Food Service 6,000,000 6,000,000 5.
4. 170-180 ESEA Title V - Promote Informed Parent Choice 0.00 0 0 4. 6. 515  Civic Center 537,170 611,000 6.
5. 190 ESEA Title III - Limited Eng. & Immigrant Students 1.60 207,659 207,659 5. 7. 520  Community School 187,072 136,043 7.
6. 200 ESEA Title VII - Indian Education 1.33 16,242 16,242 6. 8. 525  Auxiliary Operations 2,100,000 2,100,000 8.
7. 210 ESEA Title VI - Flexibility and Accountability 0.00 0 0 7. 9. 526  Extracurricular Activities Fees Tax Credit 2,000,000 2,000,000 9.
8. 220 IDEA Part B 52.90 2,905,561 2,905,561 8. 10. 530  Gifts and Donations 1,898,944 1,990,047 10.
9. 230 Johnson-O'Malley 0.45 48,885 48,885 9. 11. 535  Career & Technical Education Projects 50,000 50,000 11.

10. 240 Workforce Investment Act 0.00 0 0 10. 12. 540  Fingerprint 25,000 15,000 12.
11. 250 AEA -  Adult Education 0.00 0 0 11. 13. 545  School Opening 0 0 13.
12. 260-270 Vocational Education - Basic Grants 1.00 340,010 340,101 12. 14. 550  Insurance Proceeds 183,642 72,830 14.
13. 280 ESEA Title X - Homeless Education 0.00 0 0 13. 15. 555  Textbooks 62,731 64,956 15.
14. 290 Medicaid Reimbursement 0.00 1,800,000 1,800,000 14. 16. 565  Litigation Recovery 129,061 123,010 16.
15. 374 E-Rate 0.00 500,000 500,000 15. 17. 570  Indirect Costs 541,381 611,901 17.
16. 378 Impact Aid 0.00 0 16. 18. 575  Unemployment Insurance 17,000 20,000 18.
17.  300-399 Other Federal Projects (Besides E-Rate & Impact Aid) 56.83 47,276,421 47,276,421 17. 19. 580  Teacherage 0 0 19.
18. Total Federal Project Funds (lines 1-17) 159.35 59,845,261 59,845,352 18. 20. 585  Insurance Refund 24,072 24,152 20.

STATE PROJECTS FTE & EXPENDITURES 21. 590  Grants and Gifts to Teachers 0 0 21.
19. 400 Vocational Education 107,598 19. 22. 595  Advertisement 0 0 22.
20. 410 Early Childhood Block Grant 0.00 0 20. 23. 596  Career Technical Education 1,281,273 1,385,973 23.
21. 420 Ext. School Yr. - Pupils with Disabilities 0.00 0 21. 24. 597  Arizona Industry Credentials Incentive 100,000 65,000 24
22. 425 Adult Basic Education 0.00 0 22. 25. 639  Impact Aid Revenue Bond Building 0 0 25.
23. 430 Chemical Abuse Prevention Programs 0.00 0 23. 26. 650  Gifts and Donations-Capital 425,907 425,110 26.
24. 435 Academic Contests 0.00 0 24. 27. 660  Condemnation 4,278 4,292 27.
25. 450 Gifted Education 0.00 0 25. 28. 665  Energy and Water Savings 0 0 28.
26. 456 College Credit Exam Incentives 0.00 350,000 350,000 26. 29. 686  Emergency Deficiencies Correction 0 0 29.
27. 457 Results-based Funding 0.00 700,000 700,000 27. 30. 691  Building Renewal Grant 7,000,000 7,000,000 30.
28. 460 Environmental Special Plate 0.00 0 28. 31. 700  Debt Service 16,000,000 16,000,000 31.
29. 465-499 Other State Projects 12.33 754,952 754,952 29. 32. 720  Impact Aid Revenue Bond Debt Service 0 0 32.
30. Total State Project Funds (lines 19-29) 14.33 1,912,550 1,912,550 30. 33. 850  Student Activities 1,000,000 1,000,000 33.
31. Total Special Projects (lines 18 and 30) 173.68 61,757,811 61,757,902 31. 34. 855 - Employee Insurance 8,500,000 8,500,000 34.

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 950-989
1. 9___ Self-Insurance 0 1.

1. 1. 2. 955  Intergovernmental Agreements 100,000 100,000 2.
2. Class Size Reduction 2. 3. 950  Warehouse 50,000 100,000 3.
3. Dropout Prevention Programs (M&O purposes) 3. 4. 951  Print Shop 500,000 500,000 4.
4. Instructional Improvement Programs (M&O purposes) 4.
5. Total Instructional Improvement Fund (lines 1-4) 5.

(1) From Supplement, line 10 and line 20, respectively.
(2) Indicate amount budgeted in Fund 500 for M&O purposes

40.00
5.00

53.00

172.00

298,000

655,710655,710

175,000

100210000

2.00 107,598

Pima

FTE
Budget FY

Amphitheater Unified

Teacher Compensation Increases 125,000125,000

12.00
14.00

Prior FY

57,71057,710

INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT FUND EXPENDITURES (020)

175,000

2.00
1.00

298,000

Budget FY

2.00

57.00
158.00

Rev. 6/22 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/21/2022  4:40 PM Page 6 of 8
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTD NUMBER 100210000
VERSION Proposed

(A.R.S. §15-947.C)
A. B.

 Maintenance Unrestricted
and Operation Capital Outlay

*1. FY 2023 Revenue Control Limit (RCL) 
(from BSA55 tab, page 3) $ 78,265,873 $ 78,265,873 $ 0

*2. (a)
$ 6,056,614

(b) $ 0
(c) Total DAA (line 2.a plus 2.b) $ 6,056,614 6,056,614

*3.

(a) Maintenance and Operation  7,959,184
(b) Unrestricted Capital Outlay
(c) Special Program  2,414,453

*4.

*5. Tuition Revenue (A.R.S. §§15-823 and 15-824) 
Local  (Do not include full-day kindergarten or summer school tuition)
(a) Individuals and Other Private Sources  2,600 145
(b) Other Arizona Districts  1,679,000 114,000
(c) Out-of-State Districts and Other Governments  35,000 300
State
(d) Certificates of Educational Convenience (A.R.S. §§15-825, 15-825.01, and 15-825.02)  

*6. State Assistance (A.R.S. §15-976) and Special Ed. Voucher Payments Received (A.R.S. §15-1204)
*7. Increase Authorized by County School Superintendent for Accommodation Schools

8. Budget Increase for:
(a) 4,025,000

* (b)
0

* (c)
 1,699,217

(d) Dropout Prevention Programs (Laws 1992, Ch. 305, §32 and Laws 2000, Ch. 398, §2)  129,412
(e) Registered Warrant or Tax Anticipation Note Interest Expense Incurred in 

FY 2021 (A.R.S. §15-910.N)
* (f)
* (g) FY 2022 Performance Pay Unexpended Budget Carryforward (from Calculation page,

Calculation of M&O Fund Budget Balance Carryforward, line 10.f) (A.R.S. §15-920)
(h) Excessive Property Tax Assessed Valuation Judgments (A.R.S. §§42-16213 and 42-16214)

* (i)
*9.

(a) Prior Year Over Expenditures/Resolutions:

(b) Decrease for Transfer from M&O to Energy and Water Savings Fund
(c) Increase for Energy and Water Savings Fund Transfer to M&O
(d) Noncompliance Adjustment
(e) ADM/Transportation Audit Adjustment
(f) Other:

*10. Estimated Allocation of Additional Funding (2016 Prop 123 & Laws 2015, 1st S.S., Ch. 1, §6)
11. FY 2023 General Budget Limit (column A, lines 1 through 10)  

(A.R.S. §15-905.F)  (page 1, line 30 cannot exceed this amount) $
12. Total Amount to be Used for Capital Expenditures (column B, lines 1 through 10) 

( A.R.S. §15-905.F) (to page 8, line 11) $

* Subject to adjustment prior to May 15 as allowed by A.R.S. Revisions are described in the instructions for these lines, as needed.

Amphitheater Unified Pima

CALCULATION OF FY 2023 GENERAL BUDGET LIMIT 

Small School Adjustment for Districts with a Student Count of 125 or less in K-8 or 100 or less 
in 9-12 (A.R.S. §15-949) (Up to $50,000 if no election is chosen for phase down, see 
Calculations page, Calculation of Small School Adjustment Phase Down Limit, line 6)

DAA Adjustment (from BSA55 tab, page 4)

FY 2023 District Additional Assistance (DAA)  (from 
BSA55 tab, page 4)

Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational Education Center (A.R.S. §15-910.01)

6,171,059

0

Desegregation Expenditures (A.R.S. §15-910.G-K)

[not to exceed amount on Calculations page, Calculation of M&O Fund Budget Balance 
Carryforward, line 15(e)]  (A.R.S. §15-974.B)

Tuition Out Debt Service (from Calculations page, Calculation of Tuition Out for 
High School Students, line 5) (A.R.S. §15-910.M)
Budget Balance Carryforward (from Calculations page, Calculation of M&O Fund Budget 
Balance Carryforward, line 13) (A.R.S. §15-943.01)

96,209,739

Adjustment to the General Budget Limit (A.R.S. §§15-272, 15-905.M, 15-910.02, and 15-915) 
Include year(s) and descriptions, as applicable.

Transportation Revenues for Attendance of Nonresident Pupils (A.R.S. §§15-923 and 15-947)

FY 2023 Override Authorization (A.R.S. §§15-481 and 15-482 or 15-949 if small school adjustment phase 
down applies, see Calculations page, Calculation of Maximum Override for a District No Longer Eligible for 
a Small School Adjustment, line 6 and Calculation of Small School Adjustment Phase Down Limit, line 6)
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DISTRICT NAME      Amphitheater Unified COUNTY Pima CTD NUMBER 100210000
VERSION Proposed

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL BUDGET LIMIT

1. FY 2022 Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit (UCBL)
$

2. Total UCBL Adjustment for prior years as notified by ADE on BUDG75 report (For budget
$

3. $ 9,131,754
4.

$ 9,131,754
5. $ 9,131,754
6.

$
7.

calculation, but show negative amount here in parentheses. --  $
8. Interest Earned in Fund 610 in FY 2022 $
9. Monies deposited in Fund 610 from Division of School Facilities for donated land (A.R.S. §41-5741.F) $

10.
(a) Prior Year Over Expenditures/Resolutions:

$
(b) ADM/Transportation Audit Adjustment $
(c) Other: $

11. Amount to be Used for Capital Expenditures (from page 7, line 12) $ 6,171,059

12. FY 2023 Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit (lines 7 through 11) (1) $ 15,302,813

(1) The amount budgeted on page 4, line 10 cannot exceed this amount.

Lesser of line 3 or the sum of line 4 and any positive adjustment on line 2
FY 2022 Fund 610 Actual Expenditures  (For budget adoption use actual expenditures 
to date plus estimated expenditures through fiscal year-end.)

 (from FY 2022 latest revised Budget, page 8, line 12)

Unexpended Budget Balance in Fund 610 (line 5 minus 6) If negative, use zero in 

Adjustment to UCBL for FY 2023 (A.R.S. §15-905.M) Include year(s) and descriptions, as applicable.

Amount Budgeted in Fund 610 in FY 2022 
(from FY 2022 latest revised Budget, page 4, line 10)

9,131,754

CALCULATION OF FY 2023 UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL BUDGET LIMIT
(A.R.S. §15-947.D)

9,131,754

adoption, use zero.)
Adjusted Amount Available for FY 2022 Capital Expenditures (line 1 + 2)

Rev. 6/22 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 6/21/2022  4:40 PM Page 8 of 8

81



DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTD NUMBER 100210000 VERSION

Employee Purchased Totals
FTE Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Property Other Prior Budget %

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, FY FY Increase/
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6700 6800 2022 2023 Decrease

   1000 Instruction 1. 1.
   2000 Support Services   
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 7.
      2700 Student Transportation 8. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 8.
      2900 Other 9. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 9.
Total (lines 1-9) (to Budget, page 6, Other Funds, line 2) 10. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 10.

   1000 Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 17.
      2700 Student Transportation 18. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 18.
      2900 Other 19. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 19.
Total (lines 11-19) (to Budget, page 6, Other Funds, line 3) 20. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 20.

0.0%0

0.00

0.00
Compensatory Instruction Fund 072  (A.R.S. §15-756.11)

0 0 0.0%

0

00.00

English Language Learners Supplement

English Language Learner Fund 071  (A.R.S. §15-756.04)

0

Proposed

0.0%0

0 0.0%

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHOOL DISTRICT ANNUAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET FOR DISTRICTS THAT BUDGET FOR 
ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS (A.R.S. §§15-756.04 and 15-756.11)

Amphitheater Unified

0.00

Pima
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SUMMARY OF SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPOSED EXPENDITURE BUDGET CTD NUMBER 100210000
VERSION Proposed

I certify that the Budget of District, 
proposed by the Governing Board on, June 28, 2022

1.  Average Daily Membership: Prior Year Budget Year 4. Average Teacher Salaries (A.R.S. §15-903.E)
2021 ADM 2022 ADM 2023 ADM 1. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2023 (budget year) 50,621

2. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2022 (prior year) 49,628
11,004.0000 11,580.0000 11,793.9851 3. Increase in average teacher salary from the prior year 993

2.  Tax Rates: Prior FY Est. Budget FY 4. Percentage increase 2%

3.  Budgeted Expenditures and Budget Limits:
Budget Limit

96,209,739 96,209,739
14,680,644 14,680,645
15,302,813 15,302,813

 % Inc./(Decr.)
Salaries and Benefits Other TOTAL from

Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY

100 Regular Education
   1000 Instruction
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students

      2200 Instructional Staff 1,757,003 1,688,459 250,746 240,964 2,007,749 1,929,423 -3.9%

      2300, 2400, 2500 Administration 9,451,795 9,083,061 1,535,966 1,476,046 10,987,761 10,559,107 -3.9%
      2600 Oper./Maint. of Plant 7,637,710 7,339,748 9,935,278 9,538,906 17,572,988 16,878,654 -4.0%

      2900 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

   3000 Oper. of Noninstructional Services 273,266 262,605 239,151 238,599 512,417 501,204 -2.2%

610 School-Sponsored Cocurric. Activities 161,835 155,522 39,705 2,240 201,540 157,762 -21.7%

620 School-Sponsored Athletics 1,143,109 1,098,514 392,581 381,761 1,535,690 1,480,275 -3.6%

630, 700, 800, 900 Other Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   Regular Education Subsection Subtotal 55,599,487 53,387,413 14,076,160 13,495,602 69,675,647 66,883,015 -4.0%
200 and 300 Special Education
   1000 Instruction
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students

      2200 Instructional Staff 764,138 734,328 153,212 147,235 917,350 881,563 -3.9%

      2300, 2400, 2500 Administration 190,794 183,350 8,978 8,628 199,772 191,978 -3.9%

      2600 Oper./Maint. of Plant 47,130 45,292 7,384 7,099 54,514 52,391 -3.9%

      2900 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

   3000 Oper. of Noninstructional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

   Special Education Subsection Subtotal 16,435,749 15,794,558 2,278,627 2,189,736 18,714,376 17,984,294 -3.9%

400 Pupil Transportation 2,551,259 3,225,934 4,326,610 3,462,910 6,877,869 6,688,844 -2.7%

510 Desegregation 3,766,928 4,025,000 258,072 0 4,025,000 4,025,000 0.0%

530 Dropout Prevention Programs 194,452 123,600 17,566 5,812 212,018 129,412 -39.0%
540 Joint Career and Technical Education
       and Vocational Education Center
550 K-3 Reading Program 414,264 499,174 0 0 414,264 499,174 20.5%
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 78,962,139 77,055,679 20,957,035 19,154,060 99,919,174 96,209,739 -3.7%

Maintenance & Operation Fund
Classroom Site Fund
Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund

Attending

Primary Rate (equalization formula funding and 
budget add-ons not required to be in secondary 
rate)

0.0%

-4.0%

0 0 0

1,434,014 -3.9%3,830,375

1.7544 1.7544

-3.9%11,150,644 12,220,13611,603,312

1,144,678

491,586 3,301,295

0

3,680,944

11,743,404

5,114,958

0 0

5,322,604

3,172,5052,809,709

31,059,407

1,492,229

3.7551

472,408

616,824 592,760

Comments on average salary calculation (Optional): 

2,700,097 -3.9%

33,556,207

President of the Governing Board

32,204,08532,365,060 1,191,147

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION EXPENDITURES

Budgeted 
Expenditures

Secondary Rate (voter-approved overrides, 
bonds, and Career Technical Education Districts, 
and desegregation, if applicable)

3.7551

County for fiscal year 2023 was officially
, and that the complete Proposed Expenditure Budget may be reviewed by contacting

during normal business hours.at the District Office, telephone
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CTD NUMBER
VERSION

$ Increase/(Decrease) % Increase/(Decrease)
from from

Prior FY Budget FY  Prior FY Prior FY
Maintenance & Operation 99,919,174 96,209,739 (3,709,435) -3.7%
Instructional Improvement 655,710 655,710 0 0.0%
English Language Learner 0 0 0 0.0%
Compensatory Instruction 0 0 0 0.0%
Classroom Site 13,802,068 14,680,644 878,576 6.4%
Federal Projects 59,845,261 59,845,352 91 0.0%
State Projects 1,912,550 1,912,550 0 0.0%
Unrestricted Capital Outlay 9,131,754 15,302,813 6,171,059 67.6%
New School Facilities 0 0 0 0.0%
Adjacent Ways 489,416 793,980 304,564 62.2%
Debt Service 16,000,000 16,000,000 0 0.0%
School Plant Fund 2,294,190 2,505,511 211,321 9.2%
Auxiliary Operations 2,100,000 2,100,000 0 0.0%
Bond Building 15,672,000 9,942,925 (5,729,075) -36.6%
Food Service 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 0.0%
Other 24,617,531 24,799,314 181,783 0.7%

Prior FY Budget FY
Total All Disability Classifications 16,516,276 15,786,194
Gifted Education 1,198,100 1,198,100
Remedial Education 0 0
ELL Incremental Costs 0 0
ELL Compensatory Instruction 0 0
Vocational and Technical Education (non-CTED) 0 0
Career Education (non-CTED) 0 0
Career Technical Education (CTED) 1,000,000 1,000,000
             TOTAL 18,714,376 17,984,294

Staff Type
Purchased Services 

Personnel  FTE Employee FTE Total FTE
Certified --
Superintendent, Principals, Other Administrators 2 40 42 1  to 280.8
Teachers 10 783 793 1  to 14.9
Other 0 79 79 1  to 149.3

Subtotal 12 902 914 1  to 12.9
Classified --
Managers, Supervisors, Directors 3 14 17 1  to 693.8
Teachers Aides 0 174 174 1  to 67.8
Other 0 960 960 1  to 12.3

Subtotal 3 1,148 1,151 1  to 10.2
TOTAL 15 2,050 2,065 1  to 5.7

Special Education --
Teacher 0 80 80 1 to 147.4
Staff 0 183 183 1 to 64.4

Staff-Pupil Ratio

 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY FUND
Budgeted Expenditures

Program (A.R.S. §§15-761 and 15-903)
M&O FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS BY TYPE

PROPOSED STAFFING SUMMARY

Fund

 

100210000SUMMARY OF SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPOSED EXPENDITURE BUDGET (Concl'd)
Proposed
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	Agenda
	1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER

     Ms. Vicki Cox Golder, President

NOTICE: DUE TO THE LIMITED NATURE OF THIS GOVERNING BOARD MEETING, AND THE ANTICIPATED BREVITY OF THE MEETING, ALL GOVERNING BOARD MEMBERS AND MOST OF THE ADMINISTRATION WILL BE PARTICIPATING VIA ZOOM.
	2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	3. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND PLACE OF NEXT REGULAR GOVERNING BOARD MEETING

     Tuesday, July 12, 2022 at 6:00 p.m., Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson AZ  85705
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	4. PUBLIC COMMENT¹ (45 Minutes Maximum)
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	June 14 2022 Governing Board Meeting Minutes
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	Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $2,233,050.67

	H. Acceptance of Gifts
	Acceptance of Gifts 
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	J. Annual Approval of All Authorized Signatories on District Checking Accounts for the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year
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	K. Receipt of May 2022 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances
	Receipt of May 2022 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances

	L. Approval of Multi-Term Contracts for Fiscal Year 2022-2023
	Approval of Multi-Term Contracts for Fiscal Year 2022-2023

	M. Approval of Thirteenth Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement for Dual Enrollment with Pima Community College
	Approval of Thirteenth Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement for Dual Enrollment with Pima Community College

	N. Approval of Out of State Travel
	Approval of Out of State Travel
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